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DAL T & Q)

E FAMILY GENEALOGY

1. GEORGE JACOB POE and his wife Elizabeth and son George came to
America from the River Bhine in 1742 and bought land in Frederick County,
Maryland on the Antietam River where he built flouring mills, Baltimore

was the market for his flour. He used some indentured servants. One pair,
an Irishman and his wife, was among these., After a drunken spree, the
Irishman beat up his wife which angered Poe to a point where he, a powerful
man, then gave the Irishman a thorough whipping. Unforgiving, the Irishman
later, about 1757, ambushed and shot Poe.

Poe, a widower at that time, and by the old English law of primogeniture
which ruled the colonies, his entire estate fell into the hands of his eldest
son, George Poe; and Andrew and Adam, penniless had to strike out for them-
selves, empty-handed. Andrew made his way to Pittsburgh, and after earning
a littls money, pushed into the wilderness. Adam, and a sister Kate, later
followed him,

Children: surname PQOE: o
2-01 George b. 1740 in Germany; remained in Maryland. One of
his descendents Edgar Allen Poe, born J anuary 19th, 1809
was the famous author,
2-02 Andrew b, September 30, 1742; m. 1780; d. July 15, 1823;

Revolutionary War Veteran; buried at Mill Creek Cemetery.

¥ 2-04 Adam b. 1747; m. 1778; d. 1840 at Massillon, Ohio.
2-05 Fanny b, m, Matthias Shanor,

2-04 ADAM POE was born in 1747 in Frederick County, Maryland,
and died in 1840 at Massillon, Ohio. He is buried in Sixteenth Reformed
church cemstery, Route 93 south of U. S. Route 30, near Dalton, west of
Massillon, Ohio.

Shortly after 1774, he followed his brother Andrew west to the forks
of the Yough, settling in what was then Westmoreland, but subsequently
Washington County. Here his brother apprenticed him to a German shoemaker.
A soldier during the American Revolution, Adam Poe enlisted in Washington
County, Penna in the militia,

He later lived in Beaver County, Penna. at the headwaters of King's
Creek (Indian Creek) » just west and southwest of Postown. He was a menber
of Mill Creek Presbyterian Church near Hookstown.

Through the influence of his great friend, Colonel David Williamson,
he was cormissioned Captain of the fort at the mouth of Big Yellow Cresk,
Jefferson County, Ohio. A large and powerful man, he is famous in frontier
history for his fight, together with his bwother Andraw, with the Wyandot
Big Foot and the two sons of the Half-Xing. This encounter occurred at the
mouth of Tomlinson's Run on September 18, 1781. In 1957 ons of the Poe
descendents placed a granite historical marker designating the spot along
Route 2 north of New Cumberland, W. Va, which reads: "On this spot on
September 18, 1781, Adam and Andrew Poe, while fresing white captives,
engaged in combat with a war party of the Wyandott tribe and killed the
sons of the Wyandott chief”,

In 1778 he married Elizabeth Cochran, a widow whose husband had been
killed by the Indians., She was born in 1758 and died in 184/ in Stark
County, Ohio. After the Indizn troubles wers endsd, Adam for a while
earned his living on the river, and became a boat captain, carrying cargoes
as far as Lafayette on the Wabash., He sold his property hers and moved to
Ohio about 1820 and took up land in Wayne County at Congress, then near the
Stark County line, among the Pigeon Run Presbyterian Church congregation.



In 1832, waile living in Medina County, Ohio, he applied for a soldiert's
pension, It was allowed him as a private in the Pennsylvania Line of Militia.
He died at Massillon, Ohio during the presidential campaign of 1840, at

some 93 years of age. He had been invited to attend a mass meeting at which
General William Harrison was the chief speaker, and having drunk a large quantit
of ice-uater, became ill and never recovered. The inscription on the bronze
tablet which is set in a large rough boulder marking his resting place reads:
"Adam Poe, 1747 - 1840, Soldier of Revolutionary War, Killed Big Foot Indian
July 1781 at mouth of Tomlinson's Run, Hancock County, W. Va." Tombstones of
other members of the Poe family are almost illegible as to dates, etc. due to
erosion by the weather.

Children: surname POE:

3-11 Andrew b, November 11, 1780; d. August 12, 1851; m, 1803 to
Nancy Hoy who d, March 29, 1865 and who is buried in Sixteen
Reformed Church cemetery,

3-12 George

¥ 3-13 Thomas b. March 8, 1783; m, Elizabeth Hephner; d. March 13, 1859,

3-1, 1Isaac ,

3-15 John

3-16 Adam

3-17 Barney

3-18 Catherine

3-19 Sarah (Sally) b. 1791; d. March 1888 at Congress, Wayne
County, Ohio; m, Adam Kuffle,

3-20 David Williamson b, April 16, 1799; d. 1856; m. August 26,
1818, Mary Ann Mead who d, 1865. Hs owned flouring mills at
Brooklyn Center, Cuyshoga County, Ohio, He and a companian
travelled to Nebraska, hunting for mill seats, where they were
caught in a desperate snow storm. Both men suffered frozen
legs, necessitating amputations and causing their deaths.

/ Their bodies were returnsd to Brooklyn Center for burial.

3-13 THOMAS POE was born in Washington County, Penna. March 8, 1783,
and died in Georgetown, Penna., March 13, 1859, First he worked as a pack
horse boy for John Beaver and Joseph Larwill when ths eastern part of Ohio
was laid out. He became an expert woodsman and worked on Ohio River rafts
and keelboats. Whan boatyards were beginning to build small steamboat hulls
at Steubenville, Ohio, he rafted logs down river to Steubenville, Later he
ran his own keelboats. One keelboat was named Return when he bought her in
183%; he renamed her the 76. His sons worked with him on the river from
the time they were ten years of age.

Thomas Poe married Elizabeth Hephner of German descent, who was born in
1785 and died in Georgetown on July 10, 18464,

In 1821 he moved to Congress, Wayne County, Ohio, On February 18, 1823
he returned to Georgetown. His log cabin was built on the corner of First
and Market Streets, Later he built a home on the bluff above the steamboat
landing at Front and Market Streets. His cabin was then occupied by son
Jacob and his descendents, and is still standing (1972) as part of a housa
owned and occupied by Lillian (Poe) Wagner, who died July 6, 1971, but is
completsly covered with clapboards outsids and by plaster on the inside. In
this cabin the first preaching was held, leading to the formation of Georgstown
Methodist Episcopal Church which was organized in Thomas Poe!s cabin by the

Reverend esley Smith about 1830, First church records not preserved. Rscords
kept since 1857,

Children: surname POZ:
4=01 Kate
4=02 Nancy m, Captain Washington Ebert, a river captain. Ome of



(Children: surnsme POE:) - Continued:

4=03

4=04 Jacob

4=05

Andrew b.

. their daughters, Mary Ann Ebert (named after aunt),

married John Trimble, They had 8 children - one was
Howard Trimble b, October 25, 1878 at Georgetown,
d. March 23, 1958 at Georgetown, buried Georgetown
cemetery, who married (5-101) Mary A. (Mollie) Calhoon
about 1901. They had 1 son Bertrim Trimble b. 1902
who married Esther Mackall. Bertrim Trimble died July
1957 at Barstow, Cal of a blood clot in his leg caused
by too much driving while returning from vacation auto
tour of the west. His wif'e Esther Mackall Trimble die
1962. Of their 4 children, 2 sons Robert and Richard
Trimble still reside in Georgetown (1972).

d, January 20, 1887; was river pilot.

b. May 13, 1813 d. March 13, 1891; river captain;

m. December 27, 1838 to Mary Ann Ebert b. September 21, 182
d. August 27, 1905 (Brother & sister married brother & siste
Mary Ann Ebert's brother Captain Washington Ebert married
Jacob Poe's sister Nancy Poe (4~02). Owned Steamboat Yorktow
Children: surname POE: (in 1863
a. Adam H., b, September 13, 1842; d. May 3, 1843.
b. George W. E. b. May 12, 1844; m. May 21, 1882 to Lauretta V.

Co Albert

Sloan of Pittsburgh; pilot on river; d.
G. b, Jenuary 30, 1849; d, January 26, 1850.

d. Charles Edgar b. May 28, 1854; d. March 19, 1939; m.(1) Octob

22, 1890 to Mary (May) Ellen Lyon d. February 22, 1895;
m. (2) December 28, 1905 to Annie M. Carson d.Sept 4,19
Had hotel, livery stahle and store in Georgetown. Had o:
daughter Lillian Mae Poe b, September 6, 1891; d, July -
1971; m. October 11, 1922 to Dr Louis H. Wagner of Clev
land, who died July 2, 1935 at Cleveland., Lillian Poe
Wagner was historian of Georgetown, piano music teacher
superintendent, teacher and organist of the Methodist
church, Writer James F. Miullooly in his newspaper item
®0f People and Places in the Tri-State" writes of a vis:
to Georgetown, "Stop and chat with Mrs Louis Wagner, th:
town'!s most esteemed and well-informed citizen on the ol
days in Georgetown. Have her tell you of her family ti
with the Indian-fighting Poe brothers, the many riverbo:
people, and above all, enjoy the pure unadulterated hos:
tality of a charming village hostess. For lrs Wagner's
kitchen is always a-bustle with folks dropping ir to pa:
the time of the day, borrow a cup of sugar, or turn in
the "news" for the paper, (she is the correspondent for
one of the Ohio Valley dailies), or wait around until &
school bus comes in, and spesk to one of her piano pupl

e. Theodore C, b, December 5, 1861; d, July 11, 1950 at Northsid

Ada.m’ Sro bo

Pittsburgh; was in charge of wharf boat at Piktsburgh;
m. April 1907 to Mary J. Wolfendale Kellogg, who died o:
Janua{.‘y' 12, 19540 -
in Ohio November 20, 1816; river pilot & captain; de 1&
m, February 16, 1842 to Lucy T. Smith of Penna; had 9
children, 3 sons & 6 daughters, including Andrew J. Poe
Beaver County Poorhouse Painter, who was featured by
Pittsburgh Press Historian George Swetnam in Sunday,
April 6, 1969 issue. :

Andrew J. Poe b, 1852 was an inmete of Beaver
County Home from abgut 1903 until his death in 1911.



Mrs Lillian (Poe) Wagner reports that he studied art
"at an art school in St Louis when quite young, and
there is a tradition that he painted the murals in
the Union Station there. How he came to be admitted
to the poor house at age 51 is not knovm. He was
befriended by the Home Administrator John Wesley
Nippert, who bought him paints, canvas and other
supplies, paying for them from his own pocket. In -
gratitude Poe either gave paintings to his benefactor
from time to time, or left him at his death about 40
canvases, mostly oils, These paintings are widely
scattered over the Tri-State District; half-a-dozen
can be found in the museum in the Public Library in
East Liverpool, Ohio; Walter Poe of Beaver, Penna.
has three; Richard Z. Miller of Butler, Penna., has
three; Mrs Wilbur H. Sayers of Chester, W. Va, has
one; John Henderson of Clarksburg, W. Va. has two;
Mrs Lillian (Poe) Wagner had one; Mrs John Fresh-
water of Falls Creek, Va, has three which Poe had
presented to her great uncle C. C. Denny who had a

" grocery store in Vanport, across the Ohio River from
the old Beaver County Home, in gratitude for tobacco
and small items which Mr Denny had donated to Poe
from time to time, Batchelor Brothers Mortuary in
Monaca, Penna, buried Andrew J. Poe in 1911.

4~06 Thomas, Jr. b, 1819; d. December 30, 188l.

[/ * ,-07 Sarah b. about 1820; m. (1) about 1840 to GEORGE G. CALHOON;
m. (2) about 1852 to Timothy Kirby; d. about 1867;
buried in Georgetown cemetery.

NOTE - Children of SARAH POE and GEORGE G. CALHOON(:
are listed on Page -2- of CALHOON genealogy.

Children of SARAH (POE) CALHOON (4~07) who married (2) Timothy Kirbys:
Children: surname KIRBY:

a. Fannie b, about 1853: m. Samuel Smith, son of Jesse
Smith, a Beaver County pioneer and owmer of the fer
at Smith's Ferry; m. March 9, 1875 at Smith'!s Ferr
Had 2 daughters: Nina Smith Simler and Mabel Smith
Laughlin, Nina's husband, Oscar J. Siiler died at
Sebring, Ohio in 1968,

b. Mary m., (1) Albert Coughenour; m. (2) James 0. Sno

ce Abigail b, 1855: m. Robert D. Laughlin, steamboat
steward; descendant of Beaver County pioneers; live
in Captain Thomas Poe's house, cormer Front & Marke
streets in Georgetown, just west of Charles Calhour
house; occupied (1972) by daughter Helen Finley.

Children: surname LAUGHLIN:
ca. Jeannette L. b. May 15, 1876 in 01d Allegh:
Penna. m. John Porter of Georgetown who ¢

April 19, 1950. Resided in East Liverpoo-
for 57 years. Was organist at St Luke's

L - = mee s T . e TRt e b St a iy



cb.
CCe
cd.
ce.
cf.

Episcopal Church in Georgetown for many
years, Was retired private music instructc
at time of death on March 27, 1967 at East
Liverpool. Buried in Calcutta U. P. Churct
cemetery. Children: Mrs Donald C,.(Jeannet
Miller and Wayne R. Porter of East Liverpoc
Larkins L. Porter in Florida.

Charles b, September 11, 1878; d.

James b. October 30, 1830; d.

Philip b. September 24, 1884; d.

Fannie b, September 18, 1888; d. in infancy
Helen b. September 5, 1890; m. Charles Fi
of Georgetown, who was President of First

National Bank, Midland, Penna. at his deatl
November 1, 1954. Buried in Sunrise Hills,
Industry, Penna. Helen Finley (1972) still

lives in Thomas Poe house in Georgetown,

Children: surname FINLEY:

1l Louise b, September 20, 1915; unmarried.
2. Roberta b, January 26, 1918;m. Alden Hilt
3. Helen b, April 18, 1920; m. John Ogren.

4. John b, Feb 23, 1922; lives in Georgetowr
5. Margaret b, January 4, 1924; m, Warren H
6. Charles b. Dec 4, 1925; 1lives in Georget:

cg. Wayne b. September 19, 1895; m, Esther Tri-

d. Philip b, about 1863; m. 1895 Effie Daubenspeck.

4-08 Martha m. Hiram Murray who followed the river, but was never officer or
owner of any steamer.

409 Elizabeth m. Standish Peppard.

4-10 George W. m. (1)

; m. (2) Elizabeth Kennady;

Lived for many years in Pittsburgh, Penna.

e B e B i
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mental information furnished by Alex | These painting are widely scattered over |

| McIntosh. Sr..of Weirton, W. Va. the Tri-State District: haif a dozen can be
One is about the “Thomas Poe who was found in the public library in East Liver-
vooorl - soT - bom in Washington County. March 8. 1783 P0ol- Ohio: Walter Poe of Beaver. has
f ' Y A “T""‘"’/ and died in Georgetown March 13..1859. three: Richard E. Miller of Butler has |
Vonsrad gt Ofn )J) First he worked as a pack horse boy for three: Mrs. Wilbur M. Sayers of Chester.
D S S 7 2=, %1 John Beaver and Joseph Larwill when the West Virginia. has one: John Hendersonof ...
/{r o of eastern part of Ohio was laid out. He be- Clarksburg. West Virginia. has two: Mrs. -
AERTV I came an expert woodsman and worked on  Lillian Poe Wagner had one: Mrs." John

the Ohio River rafts and keelboats. When [Freshwater of Falls Creek. Va.. has three
e —> "6—10‘&# boat yards were beginning to build small Which Poe had ppeSented to her great uncle
steamboat hulls at Steubenville. Ohio. he , C. C. Dermywho had a grocery store in
' rafted logs down river to Steubenville, Lat- Vanportacross the Ohio from the old Bea-
er he ran his own keelboats. One keelboat vef County Home. in gratitude for tobacco”
was named Return. . . he renamed her the.<"and small items which Denny had donated
~ 76. His sons worked with him on the river to Poe fromtime to time. Batchelor Broth-
from the time they were 10 yearsof age. ers Mortuary in Monaca. buried Andrew J.
**Thomas Poe Married Elizabeth Heph- Poein191L."
&z c/ ner of German descent. who was born 1785, ] - :
y ey and died in Georgetown on July 10. 1364. Now we come dlfectl_\r to Mr. Alexander
“In 1821 he moved to Congress. Wayne C. McIntosh. Sr.. Historical researcher and
County. Ohio. On Feb. 13, 1823, he returned  §€nerous shareof his findings. '
to Georgetown. His log cabin was builton - Maude Agnes Calhoun was born Feb. 7.
the corner of First and Market Streets, 1902 at East Liverpool. Ohio. Attended
Later he built a home on the bluff above the  Schools at East Liverpool and Beaver
steamboat landing at Front and Market Falls. Received teacher’s certification !
streets. His cabin was then occupied by son from Geneva College in 1920. Taught one | .
Jacob jnd his descendants and is still Year at Hartshorn School (one room. eight !
standing'as part of a house owned and occu-  87ades) Dutch Ridge Road. Beaver. Ma- |
pied by Lillian (Poe) Wagner. who died ried November 21. 1921 to Alexander C. !
July 6. 197£."" (Mrs. Wagner was for many  10Sh. born March 17. 10t Washington D. |
years news reporter for Georgetown). This  C- Moved to Weirton. West Virginia in 1935.
house is completely covered by clapboards , IName legally changed to the original
outside and by plaster inside. In this cabin family name of McIntosh in Brooke Coun-
the first preaching was held leading to the ty. West Virginia Circuit Court on Novem-
. formation of the Georgetown Methodist Der 10. 1945. Was member of Cove United
. & 3’ Episcopal Church which was organized in Presbyterian Church: Charter member of
ALl \_}

Thomqs Poe’s cabin by the Reverend Wes- E_asl.err! Star and Rebekah Lodge: Weirton |
ley Smith. ( 6 15 Women’s Clubs: Hancock County. Brooke .
mg Mforn i

o o arlp st A Another Adam Poe. County ‘and Mill Creek Historical So- |
“ e Ffe=rre=y 1\ Ohio Nov. 20. 1816 river pilot and captain Ceties: past president of both Hancock l
RS i ‘,f married Lucy T. Smith of Pennsylvania: County and Brooke County Councils. Par- |
7 L4, /7 badninechildren. 3sons and sixdaughters, ents Teachers Association. Died August !
rrsr T, / including. . . Andrew J. Poe. born 1852 who 1969 at Weirton. W. Va.. Buried Qak Grove

was the Painter Poe who lived in the Bea- Cemetery. Freedom. Husband Alexander
ver County Home from about 1903 until his C. Mclintosh. Jr. married Elvira (Strong)

s e .._‘_/f".f.w-__/' 7 0 ) " .
) . ../'J*f/l- ' deathin 1911, g Stadelman. at Provo. Utah. They reside at
S Mrs. Wagner said that this Andrew J. 1036 Barone Drive. Weirton.”

_— Poe had studied in an art school in St Mr. Mcintosh has already traveled over

T

“*How he came to be admitted to the poor beingdonated to the office of Historical Re-
house at age 51 is not known. He was be- Search in the Beaver County Court House. . ‘\

<<

friended by the administrator. John Wes- Weare truly gratified to all who gather his-
ley Nippert, who bought his painlts, canvas torical diamonds in our own backyard and

4

Mﬂ'* (
M ; and other supplies. paying for them out of Share them with present and future gener-

W ,M(V J

_ Louis. . . and there is a tradition that he 2-500 miles in h‘!s research related to
O/Lw painted murals in the Union Station there Georgetown. Copies of his findings are
M/M Pl 2/l

his own pocket. In gratitude Poe either ations.
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SR LAY

A B ,ghagg.}ng the régnelgggl honor his father h(ugé trlg
ie anuary » y Was to remove the dou

N‘ Out Oﬂt stages and substitute a single one. What this

OSt Talked b picgurn shows, 1in effect, %a the CAPE GIRARDEAU

.with a new name on her, Same Eagle Packet Co.
gold ball between the stacks--same whistle.

The biggest steamboating event in Capt. Tom
Greene's lifetime was the day he brought the new

Greene Line tourist boat GORDON C. GREENE through Now, in 1965, thirty years later, the most
the Louisville-Portland Canal and landed her in talked about old-time steamboat is the GORDON C.
full view of his friends of the Upper Ohio. The GREENE. The wave of popularity was triggered
date was April 7, 1935. The above photograph when her whistle, blown by her former purser,
was taken at that time, : Robert H. McCann, was recorded at Long Reach, W.

Va. on May lst last, and included in the "Whistle

Cap'n Tom and his mother Cap'n Mary bought Echoes" records and tapes made available by Mode-

the boat from Capt's. Henry and Buck Leyhe for Art Pictures. That whistle, more than any other
$50,000, a price Tom's older brother Capt. Chris whistle, sent thrills down spines of those who
Greene figured was untoward extravagance. This remembered it (see Mail Box, page 2).

boat was twelve years old. Her original build- :
ing cost at the Howard Ship Yard was $71,000 bare As a tourist boat the GORDON C. GREENE hit

boat--the Leyhes outfitted her and put on the new highs for popularity and profit. She paved
double swinging stages in addition.. As the CAPE ~the financial road for the acquisition of the
GIRARDEAU she had bemn operated nine months out DELTA QUEEN, In 1947, when the DELTA QUEEN ar-
of twelve for ten years without alterations or rived for the first time in Cincinnati, the GOR-
major repairs. DON C. GREENE chalked up a year's pmdt of $175,
000. Cap'n - Tom and his mother had never made so

About the first thing Cap'n Tom did, after much with so little.
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The Steamboating Poe Fclmily;

Adam, Jacob and Thomas Poe, whose river car-
eers are roughly outlined in the following text,
were sons of Thomas Poe who moved with his wife
and five children to Georgetown, Pa. in 1820. The
father was a keelboatman and raftsman, and en-
listed his sons to the river life while they were

youngsters. Raftsman Thomas Poe was the son o
Adam Poe,

The Poe family in Georgetown, Pa. soon mar-
ried into other pioneer families of the area, and
80 the names Poe, Ebert, Peppard, Calhoon, iarr,
Trimble, Ewing, etc. were entwined with the com-

mon denominator of steamboating. Everybody in
these families lived, talked and worked with the
river life foremost in their pursuits---which
meant everybody in Georgetown,

Georgetown, Pa, is situated on the left
bank of the Ohio River, at Mile 38.9 from
Pittsburgh, in Beaver County. Andrew Poe ar-
rived in the vicinity, settling on a farm,
when Zadok Cramer described the village in
1814 as "one store, a tavern or two, and a
few other scattered buildings, apparently on
the decline."” Cramer was too hasty. George-
town burgeoned into a population of 250 with-
out benefit of railroad, street cars, elec-
tric lights, plumbing or paved highways. It
was strictly a river town, safely perched on
a bluff and safe from floods. REFLECTOR
presented a map of the place in the Dec. 1964
issue, pages 10-11, describing Indian Rocks
on the opposite shore. Today Georgetown is
much as usual--still no access except by riv-
or or else the winding road in from Hooks-
town. Modern progress has passed it by,
largely, without visible injury to its health
or prosperity. [Even the ferry has ceased.
But nobody in Georgetown seems disturhed.

The present discourse follows the Poe fami-
ly and takes but little account of the river af-
fairs of the others; the Stockdales, Eberts, Cal-
hoons and others had their own boats and adven-
tures. Suffice to say, Georgetown in 1870 and
even in 1900 had river captains, pilots, engi-
neers, mates, stewards and deckhands in supply
for any short-handed boat that might coms along,
most of them related.

FALLSTON...When Adam Poe was about 25 years
old he bought this small sternwheel packet for
low water work between Pittsburgh and Cincinnati.
The boat was too tiny to accommodate passengers,
so_he towed two keelboats alongside, both fitted
up with beds and bunks, FALLSTON was built at
Fallston, Pa. on the Beaver River between Beaver,
Pa. and Beaver Falls, in 1837. The engines were
inadequate and Adam Poe replaced them the first
season he ran her, probably 1842, With him in
this venture was his brother Jacob.

BELMONT, ..Jacob Poe operated this sternwheel
packet, some bigger than the FALLSTON, on the up-
per Ohio in 1843, possibly longer. She was built
at Pittsburgh, 13&2. :

FINANCIER,.,Adam Poe built this sternwheel
packet in at Pittsburgh, operated her one
season, then sold her to Capt., William J. Kountsz.

CINDERELLA,,.Adam Poe then bought a one-
half Tnterest in this small sternwheeler and ran
her four months in low water between Pittsburgh
and Cipned=—»+*4_ The bost wa=m built in 18L7. The

profit from the operation was $8,000.
sold my half of the boat and quit the river; I
tried farming and found it an wuphill business,”
he reports, George G. Calhoon continued to run
the CINDSRELLA and died, age 30, while doing so.
George's wife was Sarah Poe Calhoon, sister to
Adam, “Adam Poe acted as guardian for his sis-
ter's two sons, Thomas P, and William A. Calhoon.

Adam Poe had married in 1844, his wife being Lucy 7..
Smith, daughter oI a Beaver County, Pa. D onaqﬁ;(fﬁhwa

TUSCARORA, . .Built in 1848 at Glasgow, '%l'?rﬂ' 47

just above the mouth of Little Beaver River, own-
ed in cahoots by various Georgetown persons, and
comménded by Jacob Poe. Jacob had married in
1837, his wife being Mary Ann Ebert.

JOHN B. GORDON,..A low water "bat wing" boat
also built in , at Brownsville, Pa., operated
by Jacob Poe. It was promptly sold to the Ar-
kansas River, and then Jacob Poe built the..

JOHN B. GORDON NO, 2...Also a low water boat
but a sternwheeler, It ran on a heavy dew, and a
few years later ascended the Des Moines River to
Fort Des Moines, arriving on a Sabbath morning in
time to empty the church.

X FINANCIER,, .Adam Poe then built a second
boat ol this name, in 1850, at Freedom, Pa., hav-
ing tired of farming and concluding to get back
on the river,

GEORGETOWN. . .Thomas Poe, brother to Adam and
Jacob, commanded this sternwheel "mountain boat"
built at Line Island, Va. in 1852. Various trips
were made to the upper Missouri River, and the
boat stabbed a snag, fatally, up there in 1855.

TORKTOWN,..A small sternwheeler built at
Pittsburgh In 1853, owned jointly by Jacob Poe
and George W. Ebert. Capt., Ebert's wife was
gancy Poe Ebert, sister to Adam, Jacob and Thomas

o8,

X ELLA,..Adam Poe built this sternwheel packet
at ElTzabeth, Pa. in 1854, 173 tons. The rail-
road had now connected Pittsburgh and Cincinnati,
so ELLA was taken far afield. Adam Poe started
his new boat for Cincinnati in extreme low water,
caught her on Cox's Riffle at Wellsburg, W. Va,
and remained there a month. A little rise took
her off but again she stranded at Blennerhassett
Island. Adam hired a man with an ox team to
scrape the bar and proceeded. At Cincinnati he
loaded freight for the Upper Mississippi and took

Harriet Calhoon Ewing, daughter of Capt.
Thomas 3. Calhoon, was raised in Georgetown,
Pa. Her impressions of Capt. and Mrs. Jacob
Poe:- "I suppose that no one in Georgetown
was more friend to every citizen than were
"Uncle Jake and Aunt Mary" Poe, as they were
known to the entire town. They were beauti-
ful characters, and their golden wedding an-
niversary was a civic celebration. Uncle Jake
was strong-minded, level-headed, progressive,
and generous to a fault. They were the best
of neighbors. Our family lived just across
First Street from them from 1851 until 1913
when we left Georgetown, and we were fim
friends with Capt. and Mrs. Poe for four gen-
erations.

"I do not know just when Capt, Jacob Poe
began building boats. Adam Poe's diary says
the owners of the BEAVER NO. 2 put her in the
Allegheny River trade with Jacob Poe as pilot
and captain in 1837. Jacob was hired as pi-
lot on the NEW CASTLE that same year when she
went up the Allegheny to Olean, N.Y.

"My grandfather, Capt. John Calhoon, 1is
said to have met his death by drowning at
Marietta, 0. while in command of one of Jacob
Poe's steamboats, this in 1846."

"Then 1
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Nare of Father
Nawe of lother
tarried or single
Place of 3irth
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Date of Teath
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Cause of DNDeath
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L November 30, 1037, _

Mlss Margaret M. Liedman'-."'-. o O A Tl e
115 Ivory Avenuo, North Side - . . - . -7 . R, 8293
Pittsburgh, Pemnsylvanda, - /. "~ -~ o T : et

Dear Modom? i

Roference is made to your letter, addressed to Mr. Nelson

Vance Russell, National Archives, in which you request the RevolutionQ R

ary 'ar record of Andrew Poe, born 1742, Frederick Oounty, Maryland,
died 1823, in Beaver County, Pennsylvenia. TYour letter has boen re-

ferred for reply to the Veterans Administration, custodian of Revolution= -

ary Var pension records.

Comem g gns8

s

Ay -

There is no claim for pension on file based upon sorvice in . Jri

the Revolutionary War of any Androw Poe. The claim for pension has
boon found, however, based upon sorvice of Adam Poe in that war, in ¥
which reference is made to ths servico of his brother, Androw Poo. Tha -~

————

data which follow are shown in that claim for pension, R.\} 8292; this

may aid you in your research.

Adam Poe was born in the cummor of 1747, in Froderick County,

~ laryland; the names of his paronts are not shomn, He livod there until

1773, when he moved to Pittsburgh Ponnsylvenia, and remainod until 1775,
thon moved to VWashington County, Pennsylvania. Adam and his brother, .
Andrew Poe, 1ived in that county at the home of one John Crist at the -
time of the Revolutionary War. L.

While a resident of Washington County, Pennsylvania, Adam

Poo volunteorad in the summer of 1776 and served fourtoon days as a private

in Coptain George McCormiclk's company, Colonel Cannon's Pennsylvenia
regiment. Ho enlisted in the summer of 1777 end sorved mot less thon
goven months as a private in Ceptain Thomas Base's or Bay's company, ;
Colonels Cannon's and Jamea Marshalll's Pennsylvenia regiments. Ho enlisted
subsoquontly and served as a private in the Ponncylvania troops in Captaln

Thomes Bade's or Bay's company, Colonol James Marshall's regiment, as follow:

‘1n 1778, not less than six montha; 4in 1779, not less than seven months; in




|
|
|

'Ohio.

1780 not less than six months; in 1781, not less than seven months d:uring
which period he was in a battle with tha Indians at Sheep Gate, In
vhich his brother, Liocutenant Anérow Poe, was wounded (noturs of this
wound not stated): in 1783, not loss than three mnths.

In 1785, Adam Poe was elected Gaptain or a company undor Colonel & -
Marshall to defend. the frontier of western Pennsylvania against the R 44
Indiens and served at various times until 1794, inclusive, wnder 0010:1010 -‘._ v,
Baird and David Williamson. T

In 1793 or 1794, Adan Poe moved from Washington County, Ponnsyl- ..
vania, to a place near the mouth of Little Beaver, Zeaver COunty. (former=
1y Allesheny County) Pennsylvanla, where he remained until 1801, then

- returned to Washinzton County and lived until 1803, when he novad to

Columbiana Comnty, Pennsylvania, where he resided mtil 1813 or 1614, then r:.-
noved to Wayne County, Ohio, and lived untﬂ. 1831, when he moved to Harrh- ot
villo, ledina County, Ohio, 2

. He was allowed panaion on his application executed August A, 1832,
at which time he resided in Harrisville, Ohio. The soldier died Septenber R
23, 1838, at the home of Andrerr Poe in "‘uscamwaa Township, Stark county.

Ve
.

Adam Poe married October 12, 1777, in Weshinzton County, Penrayl—‘
vonia, Tlizobeth (maiden namoe not given). she was dborn February 10, 1758,
the place not stated.

Elizabeth Poe, the soldier's widow, was a rociddnt of Congress
Townchip, Vayne County, Ohio, 4n 1839. Sho died Decembor 27, 1844, in e
Stark County, Ohlo. R

In 1841, Andrew Poe, a son of Adam I’oa and h!.s wife, Elizaboth,
was a rosident of Weyne Comnty, Ohio; he was born November 12, 1780. He
referred to his brother,ﬁeorgo, who was livlng at the tims of thelr fa.ther'a
dsath.

In 1854 ‘the only surviving childrca of the soldier wor re-David ¥, Pos,
Thonas Poe, and ¥rg. Sarah Koffel, "i.ntamrried to Adan Koffel or Xuffel,

2.




; - gho was a '*osidnnt of Wa;rno comty. Ohio. in 1840.

© o In 1854, Kancy. Poe and John Poe wors reaitlcnt.a of Tuscarawas
N Townehip, _Stark County, Oh.to ‘no relationship to tha Zemily was ata.tad.

In 1854, one Da.vid. K‘ui':t‘el mode affidavit 1n Wayna Comnty, Oh.‘l.o' . ,' :
his rolationship to Adam Foffel or Kuffel, lms'banﬂ. of the aoldior's ' :
_aam_;hter. Sarah, was hnt atatad..

|
i nE N R Bk L Very tnﬂy ,m,,.
I

e " Executive As soistant - oo o
o st Y -ﬁ'. to the Mminiatmtor. Arheh
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CALHOON (CALHOUN) FAMILY LINE ' | POE FAMILY LINE

(1) George Jacob Poe 17__=1757

K4
(1) William Calhoon 17__-18 (2-04) Adam Poe 1747-1848
(2-05) William Calhoon, Jr. 1786-1838 (3-13) Thomas Poe 1783-1859
23
(3-20) George G. Calhoon 1820-1850 married  (4~07) Sarah Poe 1820-1867 °
(4~28) Thomas Poe Calhoon 1843-1883
(1) (5-100) William G. Calhoon (Calhoun) 1874~1958
6-220 Virginia P. Calhoun (1) Weigle, |
(2)Reich, (3)Keyes 1900- (2) |
6-221 Maude A. Calhoun McIntosh
7-300 Edith Louise Weigle Conner 1902-1969 (3) |
8-330 Nancy (Stanton) Hall 6~222 William Wade Cook Calhoun
7-400 Donald A. McIntosh 1905-1961 -
7-301 Richard W. Weigle (died) 1923-1971 -
7-500 Thomas W. Calhoun
7-302 Harry Paul Weigle 8=420 Mary M. McIntosh Tate
9-460 Jamie Scott Tate 7-501 Phyllis K. Calhoun Biond
7-303 Velma Jean Weigle Conner 8-510 Kimberley J. Biondi
8-340 Debbie Conner 8-421 Janet L. McIntosh Hunter
8-341 Beverly Conner 9-470 Brian J. (died) 7-502 Nancy C. Calhoun Reader
8-342 Virginia Mae Conner 9-471 Jennifer Lynn Hunter
8-343 Cindy Conner 9-472 Bethany Renee Hunter

8-344 Jeffrey Conner
8-422 Donna J. McIntosh (died)

7-304 Betty J. Weigle Senior 8-423 Donald D, McIntosh
8-350 Barbara Senior 8-42/, Sandra C. McIntosh
8-351 Rebecca Senior 8-425 Beverley J. McIntosh
8-352 Randy Senior 8-426 Kimberley I. McIntosh

7-305 Marjorie R, Weigle Kaszer 7-401 Kenneth W. McIntosh
8-360 Michael R. Kaszer 8-430 Kenneth W. MeIntosh II
8-361 Janet L. Kaszer 8-431 Constance J. McIntosh
8-362 Mark E. Kaszer
8-363 Laurie R. Kaszer 7-402 Alexander C. McIntosh, Jr.
8-363 Jack K. Kaszer, Jr 8-440 Deborah A. McIntosh

8-441 Alexander C. McIntosh III
7-306 Doris Weigle (Senior) Crawford 8-442 James T. McIntosh
8-370 Connie Senior

8-371 Cathy Senior 7-403 Joan E. McIntosh Vest
8-372 Judy Crawford 8-450 Charles N. Vest
8~451 Nancy E. Vest
7-307 Robert Lewis Reich 8-452 Barbara L. Vest

8-380 Patricia E. Reich
8-381 Kevin R. Reich
8-382 Christine M. Reich

7-308 Wade Henry Reich



25 -w»=isln was taken from a scranbook kent by the
“ps, 1177am Blakely of Altamont, Illinois and is ncw the
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e Zuftzls, 3lakelys, Xramers, Wolfords, Stairs,Rhuss, and
mhaases all cane tc Effinghan County, Illinois after the
Iy Tar iz 12467 or 1363.They were from Congress tormshiy,

"Died, Sarsh Kuffel,on the 13th of Feb,1333, in* the villag
~£ fonsrass, Congress township, Wayne county, Ohio, aged 87

H
vears, S5:onths,and 27 days. She was the mother of Adam Poe
TufTel, living a few miles N.E. of this place, 'other Kuffel
waz “he Jan hter of Adam Poe, the great Indian fighter who

kill:® Bi- Foot, the wyandotte chief.rs Kuffel was horn in
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A
All, a.u.ffle .jeﬁ.do

Last Sundzy nig:t at midnight occurred the dzath of A.?. Xuffle at his home about

one and one-holf milss .corthwest of Altamont. de was aged 75 years 8 months and 6 days
being born Feb. 22, 182L. .nea a young wman he came to I1l, where he resiced till his
deatiie de wes always a nignly esteemed citizen, possessing in the highest degrez those
sterliag oualitices of character tnat inspiee confidence, admiration, and in time veneration
znd love by all wao knew aim. He was a decendant of an illustrious family of pioneer
settlers in Chio, whose hardshins and deeds of valor are recited with admiratioa in
Chio's =arly history, aud from them inherited the rugged honesty and manly qualities that
tarough 1if  marked him as an upright and nonorable man, '

His life does not neeu the embellished touch of charity to gild its virtues. There
werc no deformities in it to be concezled by the shroud and the coffin. He lived a life
that may be eulogized, not beczuse it is ended, but because it was worthily spent.

vie have but little data at hand to assist us in giving a reliable biographical
sketch of nis life., The widow who survives him is his second wife and has borne him no
children, dis first wife was a llary Kramer, and was the mother of eleven children, Five
of waom are £till livi:g. The funeral occurred at the M.E. church yesterday, conducted
by 2ev. Pitkin, supplemented by some very appropriate remarks by Rev. Surmer of tae Reformed

gihubeh, oa phne relation the life of the deceased bore to the life of the living. The
rooains were laid to rest in tae Union cemetery.

Leitacr the above accouant or tne more comprehensive one following are dated, but it souncs
as'the above paper ‘"with little data at hand to assist us" soon got it!!

A.r’s AUFFEL
A ioble iian Passed Away-- A Brief Sketch of dis Life.

Adam Poe Luffel was a descendent of the foe family in the pioneer days of Chioc. ilis
sother, Sarah Kuffel, being a daughter of the celebrated Adam Poe, who was a participant
in the levolutionary iar, and the assissinator of the noted Indian Chief, Big Foot, of

the lyandotte tribe.

/ saran Kuffel, the pioneer ilethodist mother of A.P. Kuffel, was born in Washington

. Pean. July 15, 1791, and who, attaining those feats of bodily strength and agility,.
ssescive of tae Poe family, lives to obtain the venerable age of 97 years, and died in
ayne county, Ohio, Bebruary 13, 1839. Her generous and noble, Adam Kuffel, father of .
( iu“fel was born in Rucks county, Penn. from where he emigrated to Ohio. He lived to

L
o

be 17 years of age, and died in Wayne county, Ohio.

Aure Tuffel was born in Yooster, Wayne county, Ohiw, and when 22 years of age married
sary il. hromer, Octe 12, 1846, and located in Congress 0. there following tie trade of a
tenner, and living in t.4is state until L3 years of age. From thence he moved his family
to the rolling prairie of Ill, and settled on the farm where his death took place.

dis wife, Mary Kremer was born Harfca 28, 1828, and died December 30, 1873. By this
union ther were born elsven children, five of whom are living, four daughters and one
son. 4is children were cll oresznt to sce him laid to rest, wxcept one that unofrtunately
did not arrive until after the burial, Two of the daughters were called from Kandas and
one from Mulberry Grove, Ill. Fortunately the others and his wife and kind neii:hbors and
friends were at his bedside administering with loving hands to the dear old father and
companion all that could be done in his last days and hours. While he bore his afflictions
satiently, without complaint, and with peace in his soul, he so much appreciated any
rememberence, and all the care and comforts shown him through his sickmess, that his
soul burst forth in tiis remerk to his attendants: 'lI'm glad in my heart that I have
neighbors and friends, childran and grand-children, to come and take care of me," He left
these encouragiug wor s to his children: "Be faithful, live good lives, and you will get



— 2-"""—-.L. P. i{Uffel

nome at last.”

Jr, huffel widle quite a young man urdted witn the M.3. cnhurch in Chio, and
lived witain its bounds until the time of uis death, being one of the first memoers at
the time & class tas organize . =zt the liound scnool house before the Altamont lf.2. church
was foundai, aftcr wn.ch ne rexoved his nembership to Altariont. During his life her:
he assistc. i. tie building of every church is the vicinity around, excepting Lutheron and

Catholic. .is none was hosnitzbly open to 2ll ministers of the Gospel and cnurch workers
durins eny mecti.ng, and aluays welcomed an” tite. He brought up all his femily vaptized

i, the ,etc.odizt faith, “ut hzd a kindly feeling toward all denominations. Owing to fe

levocr years of ..is 1ife, that he becinme qefected in his hearing, he was unable to attend

vita comfort, che churcn scrvicss, as often as his scul desired.

e scconc marric o of Ir, Kuffel vas to Elizabeth Stacher of Congress Chio,
occuring :larch 7, 18675, Zy tais union no children were born, but the widow still survives
to mourn i1is losse
is siclmess lastod about ceven weaks, and his death took place o. Su nday
icht ot 12 o'clock, Cetover 28, 1099, aged 715 years, 8 months and 6 days. He died
vepy calm w.d quizt, without a suruggle closed his eyes and senk away into U:ac other
worli .

vhe Twieral took nlace from t.c Altamont H.:3. church, conducted by Rev. Pitkin
acrizoue by dev. swmer of tie Zeformed church. The text for the remarks being baszd
upon Joby 5:2<, “Thou shalt come to thy grave in a full age, like as a shock of corn
coneth in his ciacon.”
fhe reooains ver: interred in their last resting Jlace in the Altamont
Union canetary
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Aﬁm Foe 174'! v R
David Williamson 1'00 4—15-1‘?99

Isasc Poe 6-22-1822 :
1da EOPOO 11—11-1851

Marriages:- . :

Adem Poe %o Elizabeth cam-i " MNead

David Willismson Yoe tp Mary Ann-Méads 8-16-1818
1sasc Poe tp Polly Holcomb 1-ll-.

1da Poe to Geo Skinner 6-7-1880

gvertrude Iva Skinner te Jmph Tan Bteenbergen

S .e ,..‘ i

beaths:- e

Adem Foe 9-23-1840 by U
pavid Williamson roe 1856
Isanc toe 3-6-1863 -

1de Poe Skinner 11-1#-1932 °
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we COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF.._ BEAVER

DELAYED BIRTH CERTIFICATE

Cnunty as directed by Act 164  °

d/ .4—/53?1* B ‘?/:.,_,;/é.fgm,_x, Bk

‘l/ ‘
Rp—— i . ’f" . ' \
File No...........» 9
W80 e
Filing Date............November 1k, 1956

November 1l,, 1956

Registered No............

SPECIAL REGISTRATION PP T T L SRR begdbuticattud i actes el L. gt LT S I
E—— —_— — —
Ff’;}pljg?f,rmt) Anna Flora Poe Davidson et ta e Fomele
Date of Bu-th..-.A.......J. uy 18 1891 Twin or If so—born 3 Was mother married
Month (By name) Day Year triplet 1st,2d,8d...20... to father of child?..... . Y&S_
PLACE OF BIRTH A. Chlldren born alive, and living at time 3
County Reaver g_g of this birth, including this child.........cocooooec s
ettt 2 = B hll l
City-Boro-Town-Village-Township........ 580F getown, Pa, g g ffe’ﬁﬁ'g‘tmtfmed;?"ﬂﬂgrﬂﬁti,"ebuto ________________
If Hospital, give name and address... 8 .E'g C. Previous children born dead (stillborn).............. S
FATHER OF CHILD G| ‘roml'numbesinaading ts birth 3
Full Name........... AQBI P08 o b e ereeeeees e serenesons || e LS S S
Color or race.......... White Age at time of this birth. 28 TS If attending Physician or Midwife are still living have them
Buﬂumﬁn _______ George town, Pa, sign here
B (City, town or county) (State or foreign country) Attepdant Smith Davi M.D -
Occupation Steam Boatman; Tool Dresser and 01l at Birth m aViSy Mele . . .
‘.]’Q"I’I Dril Ie r (Specify if M. D,, Midwife or Other)
Present address.... Deceased ... | Date signed......... 19
. ' MOTHER OF CHILD G i s ot it S0 e ST S e s
Full Name.....-.-.-.....].:s.oue113 Reed Poe - If deceased—so state .
Color or race.......... White . . Age at time of this birth----.ﬂ.z.....yrs Deceaseqd i
Birthplace............Greentownship, Pa, . =
(City, town or county) (State or foreign country)
Occupation........... . Home Maker @ e
Present address.....Deceased
I Anna Flora Poe Dgvidson , being first duly sworn on oath, testify that the facts concerning my

birth set forth upon this application are true and correct.

Anna Flora Poe Dav 1d80n
simtm o{ nppllcnn:

224 _Insurance. St...Beaver, Pennsylvenia..

Present address of applicant

I Certify that the above applicant for registration of facts of birth has appeared before me and testified to their truth as set forth and

her

affixed. signature thereto and in my presence

this..... 2B+ dayof... Nove. 19.56

Signature of Notary Public-

R, D. #1, Hookstown, Pa,
Address of Notary Public




Affidavit of Priest or Minister

‘\i

FRR ¢

concerning the birth of....................

., being duly sworn on oath do testify that .,

who was born....

at......oeepe.

Month Day

are exactly as shown on the original records of....

. ,_,_...Jk:n

-

Year

County State

Address

Signature of Affant

Sworn and subscribed before me, a Notary—Alderman,

This

, 19

Day

(SEAL)

Month

Address

Signature of Notary

S f

Address of Notary

Relati S AL QF BELATIVE

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-RELATIVE

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-RELATIVE

I, .. Harry -n . .
being duly sworn on oath do testify that the
facts contained on the other side are true and
correct and that to the best of my knowledge

Anna Florsas Poe Davidson

I, Brielle Lyon .
being duly sworn on oath do testify that the
facts contained on the other side are true and
correct and that to the best of my knowledge

Anna Flora Poe Davidson

1, .. Ade Brooks

being . duly sworn on oath do testify that."i':'li‘é
facts contained on the other side are true and
correct and that to the best of my knowledge

Anna Flora Poe Dgvidson

................ was was was
BornJuly . ... 18 1891  |Born..July 18 1891 _ |Born..July 18 1891 ...
Month Day Year Month Day Year Month Day Year
ot Georgetown, Beaver Co.,P8.and|at Georgetown,Beaver Co., Paand at_Georgetown, Beaver Co.,P8.and
Town County State Town County State Town County State
I have known (bxher) for...... o2 e years|I have known (Rif%her) for.....65. .. years | E have known (#%her) for..-....ég........-..‘.years
_Harry Ross Reed Brielle Lyon: v ... . Ada Brooks
Signature of Afflant Signature of Affiant Signature of Affant
_Box 61, Hookstown, Pa. Hookstown, Pa. Hookstown, Pa,
"""""""" Address Address Address
Sworn and subscribed before me a Sworn ancmre me a Sworn and subscribed before me a
_ : .P. X065 RekEP . J.P. DS WX S JOATIENHAE J . P,
this. 28R of . Nove . 19.56 |this.... 280 o NoVe . .. 19,56 |this. SEh.__of.. NOVe ..., 19.96
Day . Month .2 Day Month Day . Month
. Rowena G. Bishop,JePe Rowena G, Bishop,JdeP. | i Rowena G, BishoR,. .JdePs
I Bignature of Notary R ‘ " Signature of Notary | - . Signature of Notary
(SEAL) R,D., #1,-Hookstown,Pa,| (SEAL) R,D, #1, Hookstown,Pa (SEAL) 'R, D, #1,Hookstown,Pa
L » = Address of Notary o " Address of Notary ;.-;- ‘ S | Address of No
hy\ Omm, €X 8 FIrst Monday My comm. expires First Mondfy '

in'January 1960 -

The above are copies of affidavits on file.

in January 1960

-



